

SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

RITA STROCHAK,)
)
 Petitioner,) CASE NO. 90,298
)
 v.)
)
 FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY,)
 a foreign corporation, and)
 KEEVILY, SPERO-WHITELOW, INC.,)
)
 Respondents.)

ON CERTIFIED QUESTION FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS,
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT,
FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY

George A. Vaka, Esquire
Florida Bar No.: 374016
Tracy Raffles Gunn, Esquire
Florida Bar No.: 984371
FOWLER, WHITE, GILLEN, BOGGS,
VILLAREAL & BANKER, P.A.
Post Office Box 1438
Tampa, FL 33601
(813) 228-7411
Attorneys for Appellee
FEDERAL Insurance Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
CERTIFIED QUESTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	19
<u>I. EVEN IF FLORIDA LAW APPLIES IN THIS CASE, AN EXCESS CARRIER DOES NOT HAVE A DUTY TO MAKE AVAILABLE THE UNINSURED MOTORISTS COVERAGE REQUIRED BY FLORIDA STATUTES §627.727(2) TO AN INSURED UNDER AN EXISTING EXCESS POLICY WHENEVER ANY VEHICLE, COVERED OR SUBSEQUENTLY ADDED, FIRST BECOMES REGISTERED OR PRINCIPALLY GARAGED IN FLORIDA.</u>	19
<u>II. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ENTERED SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF FEDERAL BECAUSE NEW JERSEY LAW APPLIES</u>	35
<u>A. New Jersey law applies because the lex loci doctrine controls in Florida and the policy was issued and delivered in New Jersey.</u>	36
<u>B. New Jersey law applies even under the significant relationships/public policy test, because the dominant contacts are with New Jersey and the public policy of the state of Florida has not been invoked in this case.</u>	43
CONCLUSION	48
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Decisional Authority

<u>Acquesta v. Industrial Fire and Cas. Co.</u> 467 So. 2d 284 (Fla. 1985)	23
<u>Adams v. Aetna Cas. & Surety Co.</u> 574 So. 2d 1142 (Fla. 1st DCA) <u>review dismissed</u> , 581 So. 2d 1207 (Fla. 1991)	20
<u>Aetna Casualty and Surety Company v. Diamond</u> 472 So. 2d 1312 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)	45-47
<u>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Clenending</u> 289 So. 2d 704 (Fla. 1974)	46
<u>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Langston</u> 358 So. 2d 1387 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978)	46
<u>Aarnick v. Automobile Insurance Company of Hartford</u> 643 So. 2d 1130 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)	40-43
<u>Amica Mutual Ins. Co. v. Gifford</u> 434 So. 2d 1015 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983)	44
<u>Andrews v. Continental Ins. Co.</u> 444 So. 2d 479 (Fla. 5th DCA) <u>review denied</u> , 451 So. 2d 847 (Fla. 1984)	37, 45-47
<u>Atlanta Casualty Company v. Evans</u> 668 So. 2d 287 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	31
<u>Atlantic C. Line R.R. v. Boyd</u> 102 So. 2d 709 (Fla. 1958)	26
<u>Bennett v. Granite State Ins. Co.</u> 526 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)	38
<u>Bishop v. Florida Specialty Paint Co.</u> 389 So. 2d 999 (Fla. 1980)	44
<u>Brown v. Allen</u> 344 U.S. 443 73 S.Ct. 397 97 L.Ed. 469 (1952)	36
<u>Carraway v. Armor Co.</u> 156 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1963)	36

<u>Castillo-Plaza v. Green</u>	
655 So. 2d 197 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)	27
<u>Chaffee v. Miami Transfer Co.</u>	
288 So. 2d 209 (Fla. 1974)	26
<u>Coney v. General Ins. Co.</u>	
445 So. 2d 671 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)	31, 39
<u>Continental Ins. Co. v. Howe</u>	
488 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 3d DCA)	
<u>review denied</u> , 494 So. 2d 1151 (Fla. 1986)	46
<u>Cote v. American Fire and Cas. Co.</u>	
433 So. 2d 590 (Fla. 2d DCA)	
<u>review denied</u> , 440 So. 2d 351 (Fla. 1983)	31, 39
<u>Decker v. Great American Ins. Co.</u>	
392 So. 2d 965 (Fla. 2d DCA)	
<u>review denied</u> , 399 So. 2d 1143 (Fla. 1981)	44
<u>Department of Prof. Reg. v. Durrani</u>	
455 So. 2d 515 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	27
<u>Devin v. City of Hollywood</u>	
351 So. 2d 1022 (Fla. 1976)	26
<u>Fahs v. Martin</u>	
224 F.2d 387 (5th Cir. 1955)	36
<u>Fireman's Fund Ins. Co. v. Pohlman</u>	
485 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 1986)	20
<u>GEICO v. Stafstrom</u>	
668 So. 2d 631 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996)	
(on rehearing <u>en banc</u>)	
<u>review denied</u> , 677 So. 2d 841 (Fla. 1996)	31, 33, 39
<u>Gillen v. United Services Automobile Ass'n</u>	
300 So. 2d 3 (Fla. 1974)	44
<u>Kerr v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</u>	
434 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 5th DCA)	
<u>review denied</u> , 441 So. 2d 632 (Fla. 1983)	30, 39
<u>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Ledford</u>	
22 Fla.L.Weekly D982 (Fla. 2d DCA, April 18, 1997)	32
<u>LoCicero v. American Liberty Ins. Co.</u>	
489 So. 2d 81 (Fla. 2d DCA)	
<u>review denied</u> , 500 So. 2d 543 (Fla. 1986)	37

<u>Lumbermens Mutual Cas. Co. v. August</u>	
530 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 1993)	38
<u>Mullis v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</u>	
252 So. 2d 229 (Fla. 1971)	22
<u>Nat'l American Ins. Co. v. Baxley</u>	
578 So. 2d 441 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	24
<u>National American Ins. Co. v. Baxley</u>	
578 So. 2d 441 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	39
<u>New Jersey Manuf. Ins. Co. v. Woodward</u>	
456 So. 2d 552 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)	39, 44, 46
<u>Orion Ins. Co. v. Cox</u>	
681 So. 2d 760 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	32
<u>Petrik v. New Hampshire Ins. Co.</u>	
379 So. 2d 1287 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)	
<u>cert. denied</u> , 400 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 1981)	44
<u>Safeco Ins. Co. v. Ware</u>	
424 So. 2d 907 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)	44
<u>Salas v. Liberty Mut. Fire. Ins. Co.</u>	
272 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1972)	28
<u>St. George Island Ltd. v. Rudd</u>	
547 So. 2d 958 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)	
<u>approved</u> , 561 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 1990)	27
<u>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Davella</u>	
450 So. 2d 1202 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)	38
<u>Sturiano v. Brooks</u>	
523 So. 2d 1126 (Fla. 1988)	36-38, 42-44, 46
<u>Travelers Ins. Co. v. Quirk</u>	
583 So. 2d 1026 (Fla. 1991)	23, 24
 Statutory Authority	
Chapter 724 Florida Statutes	27
Florida Statute §627.401(2)	29, 37
Florida Statute §627.727(1)	22, 25, 27, 39, 40
Florida Statute §627.727(2)	1-4, 17, 19, 20, 22, 23, 25, 26, 48

Florida Statute §627.728(1)(b) 25
Florida Statutes §627.4135 29
Florida Statutes §627.727 19, 28, 37, 38, 40, 41, 45, 46

Other Authority

Laws of Florida, Ch. 84-41 32
N.J.S.A. § 17:28 -1.1(a);(b);(e) 36
